and	management	performance,	and	calculating	financial	covenants.	Management	believes	that	excluding	certain	non-cash
and	non-recurring	items	from	the	calculation	increases	comparability	of	the	metric	from	period	to	period,	which	makes	it
useful	for	management,	the	audit	committee	and	investors,	to	evaluate	the	underlying	core	operations.	The	presentation	of
Adjusted	EPS	is	not	meant	to	be	a	substitute	for	EPS	presented	in	accordance	with	IFRS,	but	rather	should	be	evaluated	in
conjunction	with	such	IFRS	measure.

To	calculate	adjusted	earnings	per	share,	management	adjusts	from	net	earnings	(GAAP),	the	per-share	impact,	net	of	the
tax	effects	of	adjustments,	of	the	following:

• share	based	payments;
• realized	and	unrealized	gains	and	losses	from	investment	in	derivatives	and	marketable	securities;	and
• other	infrequent	or	unusual	losses	and	gains.

The	 following	 table	 provides	 a	 detailed	 reconciliation	 of	 net	 earnings	 (losses)	 as	 reported	 in	 the	 Company’s	 condensed
interim	consolidated	financial	statements	to	adjusted	net	earnings	and	Adjusted	EPS:

Three	Months	Ended	June	30, Six	Months	Ended	June	30,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Net	(loss)	earnings	as	reported 	 ($84,050)	 	 $15,599	 	 ($76,765)	 	 $17,454

Adjustments	for	non-cash	or	unusual	items:

Tax	settlement 	 21,340	 	 —	 	 21,340	 	 —

Reversal	of	impairment 	 (7,585)	 	 —	 	 (7,585)	 	 —

Deferred	income	tax	expense	(recovery) 	 53,262	 	 (9,368)	 	 30,036	 	 (11,193)

Share-based	payments 	 2,986	 	 2,768	 	 7,808	 	 6,362

Loss	(gain)	from	investment	in	derivatives	and
marketable	securities 	 3,303	 	 (4,160)	 	 3,849	 	 (2,871)

Abnormal	costs	(1) 	 3,117	 	 —	 	 3,117	 	 —

Write-down	on	assets	held-for-sale 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 2,081

Write-down	of	mineral	inventory 	 1,941	 	 6,034	 	 6,353	 	 6,034

Acquisition	costs 	 —	 	 1,823	 	 —	 	 1,823

Adjusted	net	(loss)	earnings	 	 ($5,686)	 	 $12,696	 	 ($11,847)	 	 $19,690

Weighted	average	number	of	shares	on	issue	-	basic 	 262,680,950	 	 242,781,479	 	 261,447,267	 	 232,718,998

Adjusted	EPS 	 ($0.02)	 	 $0.05	 	 ($0.05)	 	 $0.08

(1)	 Abnormal	 costs	 includes	 $3.1	million	 incurred	 as	 a	 result	 of	marginal	 ore	material	 that	was	 processed	 to	 keep	 the	mill	 running	 at	minimum	 feed
requirements	to	perform	government	mandated	air	compliance	test	work	at	the	Jerritt	Canyon	Gold	mine.

First	Majestic	Silver	Corp.	2022	Second	Quarter	Report Page	44